

No. 08-911

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGRON KUCANA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

ANNE HARKAVY
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
KELLY THOMPSON COCHRAN
MICHELLE OGNIBENE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. COURTS SHOULD NOT CONSTRUE STATUTES TO ELIMINATE OR RESTRICT JUDICIAL REVIEW UNLESS CONGRESS HAS CLEARLY STATED AN INTENT TO DO SO	3
A. Clear Statement Requirements Promote Important Separation Of Powers Values And Ensure That Congress Acts Deliberately And Openly When Redefining The Traditional Roles Of The Branches Of Government.....	3
B. A Clear Statement Is Similarly Required When Congress Alters Courts' Traditional Role By Eliminating Or Restricting Judicial Review Of Agency Action.....	6
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRAVENED THESE CLEAR STATEMENT REQUIREMENTS AND UNDERMINED THE INSTITUTIONAL VALUES THOSE REQUIREMENTS ARE INTENDED TO PRESERVE	12
A. There Is No Clear Statement In The Statute That Congress Intended To Preclude Judicial Review Of Decisions Denying Reopening	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Further Undermined The Separation Of Powers By Looking To The Executive Agency To Provide The Necessary Clear Statement	18
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX—Amici Curiae Law Professors	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	8, 22
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	7, 8
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	9
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	6, 17
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	13
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	8, 22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	21
<i>Carlyle Towers Condominium Ass’n v. FDIC</i> , 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	8, 9
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	13
<i>Dismuke v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 167 (1936).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex Parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	22
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	5
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	3, 6, 13
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	8, 11, 17, 22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890).....	20
<i>Kadia v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	10
<i>Miller v. FCC</i> , 66 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	20
<i>Nehmer v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 494 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	5, 10
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Recinos de Leon v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Rooke’s Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 209 (C.P. 1597)	22
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	8
<i>Soltane v. DOJ</i> , 381 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	10
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Dryden</i> , 563 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 18 F.3d 1355 (7th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	20
<i>Wang v. Attorney General</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8.....	18
art. I, § 8, cl. 9.....	9
art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	9
art. III § 1	9, 18
art. III § 2	9
art. III, § 2, cl. 2	9
5 U.S.C. § 701	9
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1153(b)(4)	15
§ 1229a(c)	14, 15
§ 1229a(c)(7).....	14
§ 1252(a)(2)	13, 16
§ 1252(a)(2)(B).....	16
§ 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	2, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
§ 1252(a)(2)(D).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(a)	14, 24, 25
61 Fed. Reg. 32,924 (June 26, 1996)	24
61 Fed. Reg. 18,900 (Apr. 29, 1996).....	24
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997)	24
64 Fed. Reg. 56,135 (Oct. 18, 1999).....	24
67 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (Aug. 26, 2002)	24
H.R. 2202 (104th Cong.) (1996)	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-863 (1996)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benedetto, Michele, <i>Crisis on the Immigration Bench</i> , 73 Brook. L. Rev. 467 (2008)	24
Benjamin, Stuart Minor, & Ernest A. Young, <i>Tennis With the Net Down: Administrative Federalism Without Congress</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 2111 (2008)	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	14
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>A Framework for Analyzing the Constitutionality of Restrictions on Federal Court Jurisdiction in Immigration Cases</i> , 29 U. Mem. L. Rev. 295 (1999).....	10
Eskridge, Jr., William N., & Philip P. Frickey, <i>Quasi-Constitutional Law: Clear Statement Rules as Constitutional Lawmaking</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 593 (1992)	4, 5
Fallon, Jr., Richard H., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 915 (1988)	11, 23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison) (S. Mittell ed., 1938)	21
Hart, Jr., Henry M., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jaffe, Louis L., <i>Judicial Control of Administrative Action</i> (1965)	7, 8, 22
Meltzer, Daniel J., <i>Congress, Courts, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 86 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 2537 (1998)	11
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>After the Rights Revolution: Reconceiving the Regulatory State</i> (1990)	4, 10, 23
Vladeck, Stephen I., <i>Boumediene’s Quiet Theory: Access to Courts and the Separation of Powers</i> , 84 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 2107 (forthcoming 2009)	10
Wechsler, Herbert, <i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government</i> , 54 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 543 (1954)	4
Young, Ernest A., <i>Constitutional Avoidance, Resistance Norms, and the Preservation of Judicial Review</i> , 78 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1549 (2000)	11
